

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. \_\_\_\_\_

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

---

ENRIQUE INFANTE, JR.,

Petitioner,

- VS -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GARY PAUL BURCHAM  
BURCHAM & ZUGMAN  
402 West Broadway, Suite 1130  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 699-5930  
Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Authorities Cited .....	ii
Questions Presented for Review .....	Prefix
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Jurisdiction and Citation of Opinion Below .....	2
Federal Statutory Provision at Issue.....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
Argument .....	10
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION TO DECIDE WHETHER INADEQUATE TREATMENT FOR A TREATABLE ILLNESS IS A CATEGORICALLY INSUFFICIENT BASIS FOR 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(I) RELIEF, AND WHETHER A DISTRICT COURT ABUSES ITS DISCRETION IF IT FAILS TO CONDUCT A CURRENT-TIME 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ANALYSIS REGARDING WHETHER THE NEWLY PRESENTED EXTRAORDINARY AND COMPELLING BASES WARRANT RELIEF.....	10
A. Inadequate medical care for a treatable illness is not a categorically insufficient basis to demonstrate an extraordinary and compelling reason for 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) relief.....	10
B. A district court abuses its discretion when adjudicating a compassionate release motion by failing to engage in a current-time determination in light of the new	

extraordinary and compelling reasons presented at the time of the motion .....	15
Conclusion .....	19

Appendix:

Appendix “A” (Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals  
Memorandum)

Certificate of Word Count

Proof of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Anderson v. Kingsley</u> , 877 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<u>Brown v. Plata</u> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	14
<u>Concepcion v. United States</u> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022).....	16,18
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	14
<u>Pepper v. United States</u> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	17-18
<u>United States v. Aruda</u> , 993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10-11
<u>United States v. Beck</u> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019) .....	12
<u>United States v. Burr</u> , 2022 WL 17357233 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 1, 2022) .....	12
<u>United States v. Brooker</u> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10-11
<u>United States v. Derentz</u> , 2022 WL 2192931 (E.D. Penn. June 17, 2022) .....	13
<u>United States v. Gunn</u> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<u>United States v. Hargrove</u> , 30 F.4th 189 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<u>United States v. Kibble</u> , 992 F.3d 326, 334 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<u>United States v. Malone</u> , 57 F.4th 167, 176 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	16,18
<u>United States v. McCoy</u> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10-11

United States v. Rodriguez-Gonzales, 2021 WL 5769160  
(N.D. Ohio. Nov. 3, 2021) ..... 13

United States v. Vazquez Torres, 2020 WL 4019038  
(S.D. Fla. July 14, 2020) ..... 13

United States v. Verasawmi, 2022 WL 2763518 (D. N.J. July 15, 2022) ..... 13

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3582 ..... 2-4,10,12,18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 2

## **U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINE PROVISIONS**

USSG § 1B1.13 ..... 10-11

No. \_\_\_\_\_

OCTOBER TERM, 2022
